The	net	assets	of	the	combining	entities	are	consolidated	using	the	existing	book	values	from	the	controlling
party’s	 perspective.	 No	 amount	 is	 recognised	 in	 respect	 of	 goodwill	 or	 excess	 of	 acquirer’s	 interest	 in	 the
net fair value of acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost at the time of
common	control	combination,	to	the	extent	of	continuation	of	the	controlling	party’s	 interest.

The	 condensed	 consolidated	 statement	 of	 comprehensive	 income,	 condensed	 consolidated	 statement	 of
changes	 in	 equity	 and	 condensed	 consolidated	 statement	 of	 cash	 flows	 for	 the	 prior	 periods	 have	 been
restated to include the operating results of the entities acquired as if this acquisition had been completed
since	the	dates	of	the	respective	entities	came	under	the	control	of	Mr.	Yan	Zhi.

— 20 —

The	 effect	 of	 restatements	 described	 above	 on	 the	 condensed	 consolidated	 statement	 of	 comprehensive
income	for	the	six	months	ended	30	June	2015	by	 line	 items	 is	as	follows:

Six months
ended 30 June

2015

Business
combination of

entities under
common control

Six months
ended 30 June

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally	stated) (restated)

Continuing operations
Revenue 87,177 387 87,564
Cost of service rendered (39,937) — (39,937)

Gross profit 47,240 387 47,627
Other	 income 446 6,895 7,341
Change in fair value of investment

properties — 39,639 39,639
Other	operating	expenses (8,266) (25) (8,291)
General and administrative expenses (14,465) (2,833) (17,298)
Finance costs (11,010) (1,063) (12,073)
Share of loss of associates — (59) (59)

Profit before income tax 13,945 42,941 56,886
Income	tax	expense (3,727) (11,578) (15,305)

Profit	for	the	period	from
continuing operations 10,218 31,363 41,581

Discontinued operations
Profit	for	the	period	from

discontinued operations — 2,444 	2,444

Profit	for	the	period 10,218 33,807 44,025

Other	comprehensive	expense (1,561) (2,275) (3,836)

Total comprehensive income for
the period 8,657 31,532 40,189

— 21 —

Six months
ended 30 June

2015

Business
combination of

entities under
common control

Six months
ended 30 June

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally	stated) (restated)

Profit/(Loss) for the period
attributable to:

Owner	of	the	Company 7,628 35,462 43,090
Non-controlling	 interests 2,590 (1,655) 935

10,218 33,807 44,025

Profit for the period attributable
to owners:

Continuing operations 7,628 32,629 40,257
Discontinued operations — 2,833 2,833

7,628 35,462 43,090

Total comprehensive income/
(expenses) attributable to:

Owners	of	the	Company 6,281 32,973 39,254
Non-controlling	 interests 2,376 (1,441) 935

8,657 31,532 40,189

Total comprehensive income
for the period attributable to
owners:

Continuing operations 6,281 30,972 37,253
Discontinued operations — 2,001 2,001

6,281 32,973 39,254

— 22 —

The	effect	of	restatements	on	the	condensed	consolidated	statement	of	financial	position	as	at	31	December
2015 is as follows:

31 December
2015

Business
combination of

entities under
common control

31 December
2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(audited and

originally	stated) (restated)

Non-current assets
Property,	plant	and	equipment 369,239 71 369,310
Investment	properties — 317,356 317,356
Interest	 in	associates — 8,057 8,057
Land	use	rights 23,418 — 23,418
Construction in progress 86,941 — 86,941

479,598 325,484 805,082

Current assets
Inventories 4,849 — 4,849
Trade	and	bills	 receivables 85,732 586 86,318
Prepayments,	deposits	and	other

receivables 19,505 835 20,340
Amount	due	from	a	related	party — 43,323 43,323
Amount due from an associate — 1,145 1,145
Government	subsidy	receivables 6,488 — 6,488
Cash and cash equivalents 19,270 3,602 22,872

135,844 49,491 185,335

— 23 —

31 December
2015

Business
combination of

entities under
common control

31 December
2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(audited and

originally	stated) (restated)

Current liabilities
Trade	and	other	payables 68,360 21,988 90,348
Income	tax	payable 2,723 2,634 5,357
Amount due to related parties — 112 112
Bank	borrowings 144,459 — 144,459

215,542 24,734 240,276

Net current assets/(liabilities) (79,698) 24,757 (54,941)

Total assets less current
liabilities 399,900 350,241 750,141

Non-current liabilities
Bank	borrowings 137,469 — 137,469
Other	payables 4,547 — 4,547
Deferred tax liabilities — 32,172 32,172
Amount	due	to	a	related	party — 109,255 109,255
Amount due to ultimate holding

company — 1,300 1,300
Amount due to a shareholder 33,700 — 33,700

175,716 142,727 318,443

Net assets 224,184 207,514 431,698

—	24	—

31 December
2015

Business
combination of

entities under
common control

31 December
2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(audited and

originally	stated) (restated)

Equity
Share capital 117,706 — 117,706
Reserves 70,681 207,514 278,195

Equitable attributable to owners
of the Company 188,387 207,514 395,901

Non-controlling	 interests 	35,797 — 35,797

Total equity 224,184 207,514 431,698

The	 effect	 of	 restatements	 described	 above	 on	 the	 condensed	 consolidated	 statement	 of	 cash	 flows	 for	 the
six	months	ended	30	June	2015	by	 line	 items	 is	as	follows:

Six months ended
30 June 2015

Business
combination of

entities under
common control

Six months ended
30 June 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Originally	stated) (Restated)

Net	cash	generated	from/(used	 in)
operating activities 39,312 (16,891) 22,421

Net	cash	(used	 in)/generated	from
investing activities (72,865) 12,338 (60,527)

Net	cash	(used	 in)/generated	from
financing activities (6,353) 3,673 (2,680)

Net	decrease	 in	cash	and	cash
equivalents (39,906) (880) (40,786)

Cash and cash equivalents at
1	January	 43,790 2,664 46,454

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 3,884 1,784 5,668

— 25 —

The	effect	of	 restatements	on	 the	Group’s	basic	and	diluted	earnings	per	 share	 for	 the	six	months	ended	30
June 2015 is as follows:

Six months

ended 30 June

2015

HK cents

(Restated)

As	originally	stated 0.65
Adjustments	arising	from	business	combination	under

common control 2.07

Restated 2.72

3. Principal accounting policies

The	 accounting	 policies	 used	 in	 the	 preparation	 of	 the	 interim	 financial	 report	 are	 consistent	 with	 those
used	 in	 the	 annual	 financial	 statements	 for	 the	 year	 ended	 31	 December	 2015,	 except	 for	 (i)	 the	 adoption